system administrator, had created users in the system. These users were located in Nakuru and Eldoret, and were set to receive alerts.  As a result of 
this intrusion, cargo of unknown value was lost. Management indicated that investigations relating to one thousand one hundred and eight (1,108) 
custom entries are in progress to determine if there was any revenue loss.  No evidence was provided on actions taken to avert occurrence of a similar 
incident in future.  Further, management has not provided details on the culpability of staff members or other parties involved, nor have they